
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Chief Officer (Governance) 
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu) 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Cllr Robin Guest (Chair) 

Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Glyn Banks, 
Haydn Bateman, Chris Bithell, Clive Carver, 
David Cox, Ian Dunbar, Veronica Gay, 
George Hardcastle, Christine Jones, Dave Mackie, 
Tim Newhouse, Neville Phillips, Aaron Shotton, 
Paul Shotton, Nigel Steele-Mortimer, 
Owen Thomas, David Williams, David Wisinger 
and Arnold Woolley 

 
CS/NG 

 
22 January 2015 

 
Maureen Potter 01352 702322 

maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE will be held in the DELYN 
COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on WEDNESDAY, 28TH 
JANUARY, 2015 at 2.00 PM to consider the following items. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE STRUCTURE (Pages 9 - 24) 

 Report of Member Engagement Manager 
 

5 OFFICERS' CODE OF CONDUCT (Pages 25 - 40) 

 Report of Chief Officer (Governance) 
 

6 WEBCASTING OF MEMBER MEETINGS (Pages 41 - 56) 

 Report of Chief Officer (Governance) 
 

7 REVIEW OF PROTOCOL ON MEMBER / OFFICE RELATIONS (Pages 57 - 
70) 

 Report of Chief Officer (Governance) 
 

8 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
(Pages 71 - 96) 

 Report of Chief Officer (Governance) 
 

9 NEW MODEL CONSTITUTION (Pages 97 - 100) 

 Report of Chief Officer (Governance) 
 
 

 



 1 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
15 OCTOBER 2014 

  
Minutes of the meeting of the Constitution Committee of Flintshire County 
Council held in County Hall, Mold, on Wednesday, 15 October 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Robin Guest (Chairman) 
Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Glyn Banks, Haydn Bateman, Chris Bithell, Clive 
Carver, Veronica Gay, George Hardcastle, Christine Jones, Dave Mackie,  
Aaron Shotton, Owen Thomas, David Williams, David Wisinger, and Arnold 
Woolley  
 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors David Cox, Ian Dunbar, Tim Newhouse, Neville 
Phillips, Paul Shotton, and Nigel Steele-Mortimer 
 
CONTRIBUTORS 
(For minute no. 10) Chief Officer (Planning and Environment).  (For minute 
no.11) Clwyd Pension Fund Manager, and Karen McWilliam (Independent 
Advisor - Aon Hewitt) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
Chief Officer (Governance), Democracy and Governance Manager, Member 
Engagement Manager, and Committee Officer 
 
 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

Councillor Chris Bithell declared a personal interest in the following item 
due to the close family association of an individual who is in receipt of a Clwyd 
Pension, and an individual who is a member of the Fund and an employee of 
Wrexham County Borough Council:- 
 

Agenda Item 5 – Clwyd Pension Fund Governance 
 
  Councillors Bernie Attridge and Dave Mackie declared a personal interest 
in the following item as they were members of the Clwyd Pension Fund:- 
 

Agenda Item 5 – Clwyd Pension Fund Governance 
 
Councillor George Hardcastle declared a personal interest in the following 

item due to the close family association of an individual who is in receipt of a 
Clwyd Pension:- 
 

Agenda Item 5 – Clwyd Pension Fund Governance 
 

9. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 July 2014, were  
submitted.  
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 2 

Matters arising 
 
Officers’ Code of Conduct 
The Chief Officer (Governance) gave an update on progress.  He advised that a 
report would be submitted to the next meeting of the 
[...]
ended as shown in Appendix A.   
 

17. UPDATE TO OFFICER DELEGATION SCHEME  
 

The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced a report to update 
the reference in the Officer Delegation Scheme to the Community Protection 
Manager as that post had ceased to exist.  He provided background information 
and referred to the main considerations which were detailed in the report. 

 

Page 6



 7 

RESOLVED 
 
That the Delegation Scheme and Article 11 of the Constitution be updated to 
replace the references to the Community Protection Manager by references to 
the Environmental Protection Manager.  

 
 

 
There were no members of the public or press in attendance. 

           
(The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.52 pm.) 

 
 
 

GGGGGGGGGG 
Chairman 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 28 JANUARY 2015 

REPORT BY: 
 

MEMBER ENGAGEMENT MANAGER 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE STRUCTURE 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To enable the Committee to consider proposals  for a revised and 

renewed Overview & Scrutiny committee structure. 
  
2.00 BACKGROUND 

 
2.01 Our current Overview & Scrutiny committee structure has been in 

place for over four years. At the last Annual Meeting, it was agreed 
that in the light of the new operating model and senior management 
team that Overview & Scrutiny structure should be reviewed. 

  
2.02 At the meeting of this committee on 15th October 2014, a report on the 

draft design principles for a new structure was considered. It was 
agreed that a range of options, observing those principles for 
Overview and Scrutiny structural models should be prepared for 
consideration at the meeting of the Committee on 28 January 2015. 
The Design Principles are attached as Appendix 1. 

  
3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 

 
3.01 Appendix 2 contains examples of six models for structures which have 

six 
[...]
E 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 28 JANUARY 2015 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF OFFICER, GOVERNANCE 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

OFFICERS' CODE OF CONDUCT 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To give further consideration to the review of the officers’ code of 

conduct as part of the ongoing review of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 At its meeting on the 24 July 2012 the committee considered a report 
recommending a programmed review of the Constitution over a 3 year 
period and resolved to endorse that programmed review.  The third 
year of that programme includes reviewing the officers’ code of 
conduct. 
 

2.02 In reviewing that officers’ code there has been consultation with the 
HR & OD department and with Trade Union representatives, including 
a report to the Flintshire Joint Trade Union Committee meeting of the 
29 May 2014.  The draft revised code was also considered at a 
meeting of the Standards Committee on the 7 July 2014.  It was then 
considered at a meeting of the Constitution Committee on the 9 July 
2014.  The draft revised officers’ code considered at that meeting is 
attached as Appendix 1 showing tracked changes from the current 
wording.  The tracked changes were agreed subject to the retention of 
paragraphs 8.11 and 8.12.  A copy of the minutes of that meeting are 
attached as Appendix 2. 
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 The provisions in paragraphs 8.11 and 8.12 need to be considered in 
the wider context of the other requirements placed on officers by 
legislation and the statutory parts of the officers’ code.  Section 117 of 
the Local Government Act 1972 requires the disclosure of contracts in 
which an officer has a pecuniary interest.  It also forbids an officer 
accepting any fee or reward other than their remuneration.  Breach of 
either provision is a criminal offence.  The statutory parts of the 
officers’ code are automatically incorporated into officers’ contracts of 
employment.  They include the following provisions:- 
 

Agend
[...]
of association given by 
Article 11 of the European Convention on Human Rights.  His opinion 
concluded that a compulsory register of membership of such 
organisations would be unlawful.  He was also of the opinion that 
asking officers to make voluntary registrations would be susceptible to 
challenge as being in effect a disguised requirement. 
 

3.05 Officers consider that in the light of decided cases and Counsel’s 
advice it would be unlawful to implement the committee’s previous 
decision to retain clauses 8.11 and 8.12 of the officers’ code.  It is 
however considered important that the Council’s Senior Officers 
(Chief Officers, those Managers reporting directly to them and officers 
with delegated powers) voluntarily disclose their membership of 
societies and clubs in the interests of transparency in relation to the 
advice given to Members or decisions taken under delegated powers. 

Page 26



3.06 The following are suggested to further reduce the risk of legal 
challenge which is already considered low taking account of the 
results of the officer consultation: 
 
(i) The requirements would apply to only senior officers where the 

need for transparency is greatest; 
(ii) The obligation would be voluntary; 
(iii) The obligations would relate to all clubs and societies and would 

not “single out” any one organisation: 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 That paragraphs 8.11 and 8.12 be deleted from the officers’ code of 
conduct. 
 

4.02 That a voluntary register be introduced for Chief Officers, those 
Managers reporting to them and officers having delegated powers to 
disclose membership of all societies and clubs such officers are 
members of. 
 

4.03 That the revised officers’ code of conduct be recommended to County 
Council. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

8.00
[...]
itoring Officer in connection with such an 
investigation. 

Deleted: 1

Deleted: 1

Deleted: Member and 

Deleted: It shall be the duty of 

Deleted: t

Deleted: to

Page 36Page 38



APPENDIX 2 
 

Minute 5 of the Constitution Committee Meeting  
held on the 9 July 2014 
 
 
5. OFFICERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT 

 
The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced a report to 

consider a revised and updated officers’ code of conduct as part of the 
ongoing review of the Council’s Constitution.  He advised that in undertaking 
the review of the Constitution the guiding principles had been to update to 
reflect current arrangements, avoid unnecessary bureaucracy and ambiguity 
of wording.   

 
The Democracy and Governance Manager referred to the main 

considerations in the report and gave a summary of the changes to the 
Officers’ Code.  He said there had been wide consultation on the document 
and the Trade Unions had welcomed the proposed changes. 

 
The Chairman invited Members to review the draft revised officers’ 

code of conduct which was appended to the report and put forward any 
further comments or changes.   

 
The Democracy and Governance Manager advised that the reference 

to Head of Legal and Democratic Services in paragraph 2.1 would be 
replaced by ‘the Chief Officer (Governance)’ following the recent appointment 
to that  position.    

 
Councillor Bernie Attridge queried the proposed removal of paragraphs 

8.11 and 8.12 relating to disclosing membership of freemasonry 
 
Councillor Clive Carver declared that he had a personal and prejudicial 

interest and withdrew from the meeting at this point.   
 
Councillor Bernie Attridge proposed that paragraphs 8.11 and 8.12 be 

retained from the previous version and asked that this be recommended by 
the Committee to the next available meeting of the County Council.  The  
proposal was seconded by Councillor Paul Shotton and agreed.. 

 
Councillor Clive Carver returned to the meeting. 
 
Councillor Attridg
[...]
ber of staff to attend to operate the cameras and align the 

Page 42



microphones.  In 2014 if meetings of the County Council, Cabinet and 
Planning had been webcast it is estimated that the staffing impact 
would have been an additional 152 hours of Committee Officer time.  
At a time when the review of Democratic Services is proposing to find 
budget savings through the loss of posts the additional workload 
involved in webcasting such meetings represents a significant 
challenge. 
 

3.05 It is considered that webcasting those meetings where there is a 
greater public interest such as meetings of the Planning & 
Development Control Committee has benefits in terms of public 
engagement and transparency.  Webcasting enables meeting to be 
viewed by more people than can be physically accommodated in the 
meeting room and for meetings to be viewed at a time convenient to 
individual members of the public.  As indicated in the WLGA Guidance 
webcasting is now underway in most authorities in Wales for those 
meetings which are judged to be of most interest to the public.   It also 
indicates that generally the number of website hits suggests that there 
is a real ongoing public interest in these broadcasts.  It is for Members 
to consider whether these factors justify the investment in terms of 
finance and staff time.  Any decision to recommend webcasting of 
meetings would have to be a recommendation to Cabinet. 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 In view of the benefits of webcasting in terms of public engagement 
and transparency for the committee to recommend to Cabinet the 
implementation of webcasting for those Member meetings of most 
interest to the public with officers investigating ways of doing so within 
available staffing resources. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 The Council has previously received a one off grant from the Welsh 
Government of £40K of which a balance of £37K remains.  The 
upfront cost and the service costs for either a year or
[...]
expected from County Councillors and Co-opted 
members in dealing with each other and with Officers.  The Flintshire 
Standard and the Protocol for Member/Officer Relations are important 
in promoting good co-operation between Members and between 
Members and Officers within the Council thereby allowing the Council 
to fulfil its duties effectively and professionally. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 57



3.02 The main changes proposed are to introduce as Section 3 a 
description of the roles of Members and Officers and to introduce as 
Section 4 what Members can expect from Officers and what Officers 
can expect from Members.  These provisions are based on provisions 
in the Protocol provided by Mr. Keith-Lucas.  It is considered that 
these provisions give a useful summary of the respective roles of 
Members and Officers and what each can expect from the other. 
 

3.03 The other proposed changes to the Protocol are minor changes to 
clarify or update provisions in the Protocol and the track changes 
comment on the reason for these minor changes. 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 For the Committee to review the Protocol on Member / Officer 
Relations including the proposed changes shown in Appendix 1. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 With the Standards Committee. 
 

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 

11.01 With the Standards Committee. 
 

12.00 APPENDICES 
 

12.01 Appendix 1 – Protocol on Member / Officer Relations. 
 
 

Page 58



 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

 None 
 

 Contact Officer: Peter Evans 
Telephone:  01352 702304 
Email:   peter.j.evans@flintshire.
[...]
to resolve any such issue. 

15.3 The relevant Political Group Leader and the Chief Executive will seek to 
resolve by mediation and conciliation any unresolved problem or breakdown 
in working relationships between Members and Officers. 

16.0 Review

16.1 This Protocol will be reviewed from time to time and/or in the light of 
subsequent legislation. 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 28 JANUARY 2015 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF OFFICER, GOVERNANCE 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CODE OF CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 The Code of Corporate Governance is one of the documents included 

in the Council’s Constitution and applies to all aspects of the Council’s 
business.  Members and officers are expected in carrying out Council 
business to conduct themselves in accordance with the high 
standards expected by the citizens of Flintshire and in accordance 
with the aspirations set out in the code. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 The code is based on the six core principles contained in the 
document entitled “Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government: Framework”.  Those six core principles are:- 
 

• Focusing on the purpose of the authority and on outcomes for the 
community and creating and implementing a vision for the local 
area. 

• Members and officers working together to achieve a common 
purpose with clearly defined functions and roles. 

• Promoting value for the authority and demonstrating the values of 
governance through upholding high standards of conduct and 
behaviour. 

• Taking informed and transparent decisions which are subject to 
effective scrutiny and managing risks. 

• Delivering capacity and capability of Members and officers to be 
effective. 

• Engaging with local people and other stakeholders to ensure 
robust public accountability. 

 
2.02 The Cabinet in consultation with the Constitut
[...]
onsider whether to recommend to Council adopting 

a new model constitution. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 Section 37 of the Local Government Act 2000 requires Welsh County 
Councils to prepare and keep up-to-date a written constitution 
containing such information as Welsh Ministers may direct, a copy of 
the authority’s standing orders, a copy of the authority’s code of 
conduct for Members and such other information as the authority 
considers appropriate. 
 

2.02 The current Council constitution is based on a national model with a 
modular format.  This format does mean that, for example, not all 
information about Cabinet or Overview & Scrutiny Committees are in 
the same part of the constitution. 
 

2.03 The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) in consultation 
with the Welsh Government and the Association of Council’s 
Secretaries and Solicitors (now renamed Lawyers in Local 
Government) recently commissioned a firm of solicitors to review the 
national model. 
 

2.04 The new model produced simplifies the structure of the constitution by 
putting all the provisions for each topic area in the same place.  For 
example, there is a section on Overview & Scrutiny which sets out the 
number and terms of reference for the committees, the Overview & 
Scrutiny procedure rules, rules for call-ins etc. 
 

2.05 All County Councils in Wales are considering the new model 
constitution.  In the report on constitutional matters submitted to the 
annual meeting on the 20 May 2014 it was explained that proposals 
would be brought forward to assess the differences between our 
current Constitution and the new model constitution and to assess 
those differences before deciding whether the Council should adopt 

Agenda Item 9

Page 97



the new model.  Copies of the new model constitution have been left 
in Member Services and the group room. 
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 Each County Council has its own individual constitution to reflect that 
Council’s particular circumstances.  Each Council will also have 
differences as to the documents it believes appropriate to include in its 
constitution.  The national modular format is currently common to 
County Councils in Wales.  As the new model is considered by each 
Council this may lead to the new model becoming common place. 
 

3.02 It is considered that the new model constitution differs from our 
existing modular format in the following respects:- 
 

• All information about a specific part of the Council is in the same 
part of the constitution. 

• As a result of the above there is less duplication. 

• The style of the new constitution is more intelligible to the public 
 

3.03 Whilst the new model constitution contains detailed provisions, 
adopting the new model constitution does not require those detailed 
provisions to be adopted.  One option is to adopt the format of the 
new model constitution but retain the Council’s existing detailed 
provisions concerning procedure rules, codes of conduct and 
protocols.  This option would preserve continuity and retain the 
valuable work that has been done over the last 2 years in reviewing 
each part of our existing constitution. 
 

3.04 The committee may consider that the most effective way of 
progressing consideration of the new model constitution is for a 
member working group to be formed that can meet informally with 
relevant officers and report back to the committee on its work. 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 For the committee to agree in principle to adopting the new model 
constitution subject to a review of its provisions. 
 

4.02 To establish a small working group of 5 to 8 members to consider the 
differences between the detailed provisions of the new model and 
Flintshire’s existing constitution and make recommendations as to 
which detailed provisions to adopt to the next annual Council meeting. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 None as a result of this report. 
 
 
 

Page 98



6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMP

Minutes of the meeting


CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE
28 JANUARY 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Constitution Committee of Flintshire County 
Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on 
Wednesday, 28 January 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Robin Guest (Chairman)
Councillors Bernie Attridge, Glyn Banks, Haydn Bateman, Chris Bithell, 
Clive Carver, David Cox, Ian Dunbar, Veronica Gay, Christine Jones, 
Dave Mackie, Tim Newhouse, Neville Phillips (Vice-Chairman), Paul Shotton and 
Owen Thomas

SUBSTITUTION: Councillor Jum Falshaw (for Nigel Steele-Mortimer)

APOLOGIES: Councillors George Hardcastle, Aaron Shotton, David Williams, 
David Wisinger and Arnold Woolley. 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Governance), Democracy and Governance 
Manager, Member Engagement Manager, and Committee Officer

Prior to the start of the meeting the Chairman referred to the recent death 
of Councillor Stella Jones and asked all Members and Officers to stand in silent 
tribute to her memory.    Members expressed their sincere condolences.

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillor Clive Carver explained that he had been granted a dispensation 
for his personal and prejudicial interest in the following item:-

Agenda Item 5 – Officers’ Code of Conduct 

21. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on15 October 2014, were 
submitted. 

Matters arising

Clwyd Pension Fund Governance
The Democracy and Governance Manager referred to the proposal to create a 
local Pension Board and advised that the proposed Protocol for the Board would 
be recommended for approval to the meeting of the County Council on 3 March 
2015.
  
RESOLVED:



That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record

22. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE STRUCTURE

The Member Engagement Manager introduced the report on proposals for 
a revised and renewed Overview & Scrutiny Committee structure.  He provided 
background information and advised that the design principles for the new 
structure were appended to the report.  Also appended were the examples of six 
models for structures which have six Overview & Scrutiny Committees.

The Member Engagement Manager explained that detailed terms of  
reference, similar to those currently used, could be drafted for any model or 
models which the Committee recommended. He reported that in addition to the 
six models put forward for consideration a further three options had been 
produced to illustrate how alternative models with fewer committees could 
operate.  

In view of the complexities the Member Engagement Manager  advised 
that the Committee should consider appointing a working group of eight Members 
who would put forward the Committee’s recommendations to the Annual Meeting 
of the County Council in May 2015.  The working group preferably to include the 
Chair of the Constitution Committee, the Council Leader and at least one 
Overview & Scrutiny Chair.  

During discussion it was agreed that such a working group be established 
but for it to report back on its preferred option or options for a new Overview & 
Scrutiny structure to a meeting of the Constitution Committee prior to submission 
to the Annual Meeting of the County Council.    

The Chief Officer (Governance) commented on the need for all Members 
to have the opportunity for consideration and input on the process.  

  Officers responded to the questions and points raised by Members around 
transitional arrangements and the appointment of Chairs for the new committees.  
The Chief Officer (Governance) advised that the committees would be approved 
at the Annual Meeting of the County Council and the Council would subsequently 
ask the political groups to appoint a Chair for each committee.  

Councillor Bernie Attridge proposed that the membership of the Working 
Group be politically balanced and this was seconded by Councillor Chris Bithell 
and agreed by the Committee.

    RESOLVED:

 (a) That the Committee appoints a working group of eight members which is 
to be politically balanced; and 

(b) That the working group provides a report on the recommendations for a 
new Overview & Scrutiny structure to a future meeting of the Constitution 



Committee prior to submission to the Annual  Meeting of the County 
Council

23. OFFICERS' CODE OF CONDUCT

The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced a report on the 
review of the Officers’ code of Conduct as part of the ongoing review of the 
Council’s Constitution.  He provided background information and referred to the 
key considerations in the report.  He advised that the provisions in paragraphs 
8.11 and 8.12 of the Code needed to be considered in the wider context of the 
other requirements placed on officers by legislation and the statutory parts of the 
officers’ code.   

The Democracy and Governance Manager explained that Officers 
considered that in view of decided cases and Counsel’s advice, it would be 
unlawful to implement the Committee’s previous decision to retain clauses 8.11 
and 8.12 of the Officers’ Code.  However, it was important that the Council’s 
Senior Officers voluntarily disclosed their membership of societies and clubs in 
the interests of transparency in relation to the advice given to Members or 
decisions taken under delegated powers.

During discussion Officers responded to the queries and concerns raised 
by  Councillor Bernie Attridge concerning the proposal to delete paragraphs 8.11 
and 8.12 from the Officers’ Code of Conduct.  Councillor Attridge proposed that 
paragraphs 8.11 and 8.12 be retained in the Officers’ Code of Conduct and   
Councillor Ian Dunbar seconded the proposal.

Officers responded to the further comments and observations put forward 
by Members concerning the disparity between the Members Code of Conduct 
and the Officers’ Code of Conduct.  The Chief Officer reiterated the advice 
provided by Counsel that it would be unlawful to adopt mandatory obligations of 
disclosure especially focussed just on freemasonry, and referred to a decision 
taken by the European Court of Human Rights.   

The Chair asked Members to vote on the proposal put forward by 
Councillor Bernie Attridge that paragraphs 8.11 and 8.12 be retained in the 
Officers’ Code of Conduct.  Councillor Clive Carver withdrew from the meeting at 
this point.  When put to the vote the proposal was carried.

Councillor Clive Carver returned to the meeting and the Chair informed 
him of the decision that was taken by the Committee in his absence.

Councillor Glyn Banks sought further clarification in relation to paragraph 
9.4 concerning hospitality.  The Chief Officer (Governance) explained that the 
sum referred to in the paragraph was determined by the Council and was  
currently deemed to be sufficient to account for the cost of a working lunch for 
example.

Councillor Chris Bithell referred to paragraph 5.1 and sought further 
guidance on the definition of close personal familiarity between employees and 
individual Councillors.  The Chief Officer (Governance) provided clarification on 
this.  



RESOLVED:

(a) That paragraphs 8.11 and 8.12 be retained in the Officers’ Code of 
Conduct; and 

(b) That the revised Officers’ code of Conduct be recommended to County 
Council.

24. WEBCASTING OF MEMBER MEETINGS

The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced a report to seek 
further consideration to the webcasting of some Member meetings pursuant to 
the decision of the Committee at its last meeting.  He provided background 
information and referred to the key considerations in the report.  He reported that 
the Welsh Government (WG) had decided that joint procurement was not 
practical due to the need to meet EU procurement requirements.

The Democracy and Governance Manager drew attention to the 
arrangements made by Monmouthshire Council for webcasting of meetings and 
advised that Officers had also made enquiries with the two other Councils that 
had devised their own systems, however, neither provided a better option for 
Flintshire than the Public-I system.     

During discussion some Members expressed concerns around the 
ongoing costs associated with webcasting of meetings and referred to the current 
and future financial restraints faced by the Authority.   

Other Members spoke in support of the webcasting of some meetings and  
referred to the benefits in terms of public engagement, access, convenience and 
transparency. They referred to webcasting being underway in most authorities in 
Wales for those meetings which were judged to be of most interest to the public 
and to ongoing public interest in the broadcasting of Council meetings.    

Responding to the questions raised around the cost of webcasting and the 
one-off grant of £40k which had been made available by the WG, the Democracy 
and Governance Manager  explained that if the funding was not used for 
webcasting then the Welsh Government expected it to be used for some other 
form of democratic service initiative.

The Chairman asked Members to consider the recommendation in the 
report that the Committee recommends to Cabinet the implementation of 
webcasting for those Member meetings of most interest to the public with officers 
investigating ways of doing so within available staffing resources.  When put to 
the vote the recommendation was carried.  

RESOLVED:

That the Committee recommends to Cabinet the implementation of webcasting 
for those Member meetings of most interest to the public with officers 
investigating ways of doing so within available staffing resources.



25. REVIEW OF PROTOCOL ON MEMBER / OFFICE RELATIONS

The Democracy and Governance Manager  presented a report to review 
the protocol on Member/Officer Relations.  He gave background information and 
advised that the protocol showing the proposed tracked changes was appended 
to the report for consideration.  

The Democracy and Governance Manager  explained that the main 
changes proposed were to introduce as Section 3 a description of the roles of 
Members and Officers, and to introduce as Section 4 what Members can expect 
from Officers and what Officers can expect from Members. 

RESOLVED

That the Protocol on Member/Officer Relations including the proposed changes 
shown in Appendix 1 be approved.

26. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Democracy and Governance Manager advised that the Code of 
Corporate Governance was one of the documents included in the Council’s 
Constitution and applied to all aspects of the Council’s business.  In carrying out 
Council business Members and officers were expected to conduct themselves in 
accordance with the high standards expected by the citizens of Flintshire and in 
accordance with the aspirations set out in the code.

The Democracy and Governance Manager  provided background 
information and referred to the main updating changes to the Code of Corporate 
Governance which were detailed in the report.  He advised that a copy of the 
updated Code which included the tracked changes made following the annual 
review, was appended to the report for consideration. 

RESOLVED

That the updating changes proposed to the Code of Corporate Governance as 
shown in Appendix 1 be approved.

27. NEW MODEL CONSTITUTION

The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced the report to seek 
agreement in principle to recommend to Council the adoption of a new model 
constitution.  He provided background information and explained that the current 
Council constitution was based on a national model with a modular format.  The 
format meant, for example, that not all information about Cabinet or Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees was in the same part of the constitution.  The new model 
simplifies the structure of the constitution by putting all the provisions for each 
topic area in the same place.

The Democracy and Governance Manager   advised that the Committee 
may consider the most effective way of progressing consideration of the new 



model constitution was for a Member working group to be formed which could 
meet informally with relevant officers and report back to the Committee on its 
work.     

RESOLVED

(a) That agreement be given in principle to adopting the new model 
constitution subject to a review of its provisions; and 

(b) That a working group of 8 members be established to consider the 
differences between the detailed provisions of the new model and 
Flintshire’s existing constitution and make recommendations as to which 
detailed provisions to adopt to the next Annual Meeting of the County 
Council on 12 May 2015

28. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public or press in attendance.
          

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.35 pm)

Chairman


